Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 385

SOIL AND SITE EVALUATIONS

SPS385.01  Purpose. SPS 385.30 Soil profile description and interpretations.
SPS 385.02  Scope. SPS 385.40 Evaluation reports.

SPS 385.10 Qualifications. SPS 385.50 Governmental unit review

SPS 385.20  Soil evaluations. SPS 385.60  Soil saturation determinations.

Note: Chapter H 65 as it existed on May 31, 1983 was repealed and a new Chapte(b) Maximum soil application rates shall be determined rela

ILHR 85 was created fefctive June 1, 1983. Chapter ILHR 85 was renumber ; ; : :
ChapterComm 85 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made undec-ﬂ\ée to the soil texturestructure and consistence for each soil-hori

13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey February1997, No. 494Chapter Comm 85 as it ZON Or Iayer

existedon June 30, 2000 was repealed and a new chapter Comasg&5eatedreg- Note: SectionSPS 383.44stablishes maximum soil application rates and soil
ister, April, 2000, No. 532ef. 7-1-00. Chapter Comm 8tas renumbered chapter treatmentcapability for the design of POWTS treatment or dispersal components
SPS385 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., Stakegister December 20No. 672 consistingin part of in situ soil.

) . (2) NUMBER, TYPE AND DEPTH OF EVALUATIONS. (@) General.
SPS 385.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is torne numbey type, depth and location of soil profile evaluations

establisithe minimum requirements for evaluating and reporting, 5| he suficient to delineate the area under investigation and to
soil and site characteristics that mafeaf treatment or dispersal assureconsistency of the data within that area.

of wastewatertreated wastewatdimal efluent ornonwater—car . .
ried human \?vastes. . (b) Number and aa. 1. a. Except as providedsobd.1. d.

History: Cr. Register April, 2000, No. 532¢f. 7-1-00. andsubd.2., aminimum of 3 soil profile evaluation excavations
shallbe used to delineate a site within which POWTS treatment

SPS 385.02 Scope. (1) Pursuant to sl45.02 Stats., this OF dispersal components consisting in part of in situ soil abe to
chapterapplies to all soind site evaluations conducted relativéocated.
to the treatment or dispersal of wastewateratedwastewater b. For estimated daily flows of 1,000 gallons per day or less,
final effluent or nonwater—carried human wastes into soil. atleast one soil profile evaluation excavation per treatmedisor

(2) A department interpretation of thequirements in this persalsite shall be constructed as a soil pit, and described in
chaptershall supersede any féifing interpretation by a lower accordancavith s.SPS 385.30 (1) (c)
level jurisdiction. A department decision on the application of the ¢. For estimated daily flows greater than 1,000 gallons per
requirementsn this chapter shall supersede anfedifig decision  day, at least 3 soil profile evaluations per treatment or dispersal

byNa Iovxedr level j:(JrliscLiction. X e, Set002 (6) @ site shall be constructed as soil pits, and describetdordance
ote: ecision of the department may be appealed. Se! e ;

Stats.,outlines the procedure for submitting requests to the department for appveyaqh $.SPS 385.30 (1) (€) . . .
hearingsand the department procedures for hearing appeals. d. The department or governmental unit may require-addi

History: Cr. Registey April, 2000, No. 532eff. 7-1-00;CR 07-100renum. to  ¢; i i i i
(1), o1 (3) Register Septomber 2008 No. 6&8, 10-1-08. tional soil profile evaluation excavations to be constructed where
soil variability considerationsnay not be adequately addressed.
The department or governmental unit may specify thatmsofile

evaluationfor treatment or dispersal of wastewataated waste deifen(?fg?r;sr:n :gg%rg:;cseoi\l’v It:%fﬁepgvgliit?gn (éic(a(?/):tigg:

water,final efluent or nonwater—carried human wastes regulatéjdiJ y L pr ) o

by chs.SPS 382nd391 shall be performed by an individuaho 2. Atleast one soil pit or soil boring shall be used to establish

is a certified soil testerA soil evaluation for the treatment or-dis Soil suitability for a pit privy

persalof stormwater regulated under @PS 38Xhall be per Note: SectionsSPS 383.44 (33nd391.12 (1) (b) 1contain further information

formedby an individual who is eithereertified soil tester or one "€92rding privy siting and soil requirements. _ )

who holds a professional soil scientist license undeG¢5S4. (c) Type. 1. Soil profile evaluations used to determine soil

Note: SectionSPS 305.33lelineates the qualifications and certificatjmoce applicationrates shall be conducted using soil pits.

duresfor certified soil testers. - , _ , 2. Soil profile evaluations used to determine or identify soil

(2) STEEVALUATION. A site evaluation, relative to tiestalla  1orizondepths, soil colgsoil texture, redoximorphic feature €ol

tion of aPOWTS treatment, holding or dispersal componentlocg, or gepth to groundwater or bedrock shall be conducted using
tion, or to determine land slope or setback distances to tORRhersoil pits or soil borings.

graphicor other sitdfeatures shall be performed by as@bnsin d h il orofil luati hall d d
registerecarchitect, professional enginedesigner of plumbing _ (d) Depth. Soil profile evaluations shall extend an adequate
systemsgesigner of private sewage systems or land SurVeyorq%ipthbelow the land surface tdentify soil properties critical to
certified soil tester or POWTS inspector; or a licenseaster SOIl treatmenbr dispersal of wastewajéreated wastewatefnal
plumberor master plumber-restricted service. effluentor nonwater-carried human waste.

(3) SOIL SATURATION DETERMINATIONS. Soil saturation deter ~ (3) EXCAvATION METHODS. (a) Soil piofile excavationsA soil
minationsmay only be conducted and reported by an individugrofile excavation shall bef such size and construction to allow

SPS 385.10 Qualifications. (1) SoiL EVALUATION. A soll

whois a certified soil tester accuratedetermination of soil characteristics.
. History: Cr. RegisterApriI, 2000, No. 532ef. 7—1TOO;CR 04-035am. (l)Reg- (b) So|| borings_ 1. So|| borings sha” be Created by mwhs
Y {b“)‘%vegt‘;’g’ éggf‘stﬂfbiiﬁﬂgégf 159k correction in (1) made undet8.92 5 ooif hucket augersoil probe, split-spoon sampler or Shelby tube
havingat least a 2 inch diameter
SPS 385.20 Soil evaluations. (1) GENErRAL. (a) Soll 2. A soil boring may not be creatdyy means of a power

boring methods and procedures shall comply with this sectionauger.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterSeptember 2013 No. 69:


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.30
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.50
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.60
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/494/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/145.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/101.02(6)(e)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2007/100
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/633/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20SPS%20383
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20SPS%20391
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20SPS%20382
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20GHSS%204
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20305.33
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/532/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/35
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/587/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/587/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/672/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20383.44
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.20(2)(b)1.d.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.20(2)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.30(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.30(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20385.30(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20383.44(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/SPS%20391.12(1)(b)1.

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

SPS 385.20 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 236

(c) Soil pits. A soil pit shall be oadequate size, depth and€on 4. Residual sandstone colors.

structionto enable a persdn safely enter and exit the pitand to 5. Unevenly weathered glacially deposited mategiaicially
completea morphological soil profile description. depositedmaterialnaturally gray in colgror concretionary mate

Note: Occupational safety and health administration regulat@®<FR1926 rial in various stages of decomposition
SubpartP) apply to certain types of excavations, and the persons entering suc% . : ’
excavationsieed to be familiar with those regulations. 6. Deposits of lime.

(4) SoIL EVALUATION CONDITIONS. (a) Soil color evaluations 7. Light colored silt or fine sand coatings on soil ped surfaces.
shallbe performed on dayshen light conditions permit accurate (1) Without filing a report under §PS 385.60 (Zpr aspecific
color determinations. site,thedepartment may accept the results of soil saturationdeter

(b) Frozen soil material shall be thawedor to conducting minationsor of the hydrograph procedure unde68S 385.60
evaluationdor soil colot texture, structure and consistence. previouslyconducted for areas adjacent to the site, provided that

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 2000, No. 532efl. 7-1-00; correction in (2) (b) 1. the soil profile descriptions and interpretations confirms that the
b., ¢, d-made under3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register December 20No. 672 g4j| and siteconditions are similar for the specific site and the
adjacenfareas.

(4) SoiL coLoRPATTERNREPORTS. The certified soil tester shall
reportand describe any soil col@attern exemptions encoun
tered.
nd (5) DETERMINATION REQUESTS. A certified soil tester may
requestassistance by the governmental unit or departmeftrstaf

SPS 385.30 Soil profile description and interpreta -
tions. (1) GeNeRAL. (a) A soilprofile description shall be pre
paredfor each soil profile excavation constructed.

(b) Soil profile descriptions shall be written in accordanitke
the descriptive procedures, terminology and interpretations fou
in Chapterd of the Soil Survey ManualUSDA, October 1993, evaluatingthe significance of unusuabil color patterns as indi

exceptwhere modified byor in conflict with, this chapter - . e - .

) ! - . 3 .___._catorsof soil saturation that mayot indicate saturated soil condi

(c) A sail profile description to substantiate soil applicatiofong "The governmentainit or department may decline to pro
ratesshall include at least all of the following morphological;qe such assistance. and defer to the obesoil saturation

informationfor each soil horizon or layer: determinationgursuant to sSPS 385.6@r some other method.
1. Thickness in inches or decimal feet. History: Cr. Registey April, 2000, No. 532eff. 7-1-00;CR 02-129r. and recr

; ; (2) (b) and (3) (a) 2. and Register January 2004 No. 5&F. 2-1-04;,CR 07-100
2. Munsell soil color notation. am.(5) Register September 2008 No. 688. 10-1-08; correction in (2) (b) (intro.),

3. Soil mottle or redoximorphic feature cqlabundance, size (3) (a) (intro.), (b), (5) made underl.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 201
andcontrast. No. 672

4. United States Department of Agriculture, USDA, soit tex SPS 385.40 Evaluation reports.

tural class with rock fragment modifiers. (1) GENERAL. A SOl

evaluationreport shall be prepared and submitted to the gevern

5. Soil structure grade, size and shape. mentalunit having jurisdiction upon the completiofithe evalua

6. Soil consistence. tion and associated report form.

7. Root abundance and size. (2) SoIL REPORTCERTIFICATION AND FORMAT. (@) Soil evalua

8. Soil boundary tion reports. Soil evaluationmeports shall be prepared in a format

9. Occurrence of saturated soil, groundwatedrock or dis  SPecifiedby the department and this chapter .
Note: The Department forms required in this chapter are available for a nominal

turbedsoil. ) ) o ) ) . feeat telephone 800-DOC-SAL& 411 (Telecommunications Relay) or doc-
(d) A soil profiledescription to substantiate soil characteristic®les@doa.state.wi,ur at no chaje at the Departmest Web site at

otherthan for application rates shall include the informa,s'pee http://dsps.wi.govhrough links to Division of Industry Services forms.

ified in par (c) 1.to 4. and9. (b) Certification. 1. Except as provided in suld. each page

(2) SoiL INTERPRETATIONS. (a) Redoximorphic features orOfaSOII evaluation report shall bear:

mottlesshall be interpreted as zones of seasonakriodic soil a. The original signature of the certified soil tester whe col
saturationor groundwaterexcept as provided under s(8). lected the data;
(b) Unless otherwise determined undelS®S 385.60the b. The certified soil testey identification number; and

highestelevation of seasonal soil saturation shall be the ground c. The date the report is signed.
surfacewhere redoximorphic features are present within 4 inches 2. When more than one sheet of a soil evaluation report is

of any of the following: boundtogether into one volume, only the title sheet shalll:
1. An A horizon that extends to the ground surface. a. Be required to be signed, dated &edr the identification
2. The lowerboundary of overlying fill material where no numberof the certified soil tester who collected the data; and
buriedA horizon exists. b. Clearly identify all other sheets comprising the bound vol
3. An A horizon buried by overlying fill material. ume.
(3) SoIL COLOR PATTERN EXEMPTIONS. (@) Without filing a (3) ReEPORTCONTENTS. (a) Site eport. A site evaluation report

reportunder sSPS 385.60 (2ncertified soil tester may discount shallinclude at least all of the following:
the following conditions, not limited by enumeration, as indica 1. The sites legal description to within 40 acres.

tors of seasonally saturated soil: 2 The date the data was collected.

_1. Fossilizedsoil color patterns formed by historic periodic 3 A jegible and permanent site plan that complies witbfall
soil saturation. the following:

2. A soil profile where redoximorphic features are confined
- > : X X . a. Is presented on paper no smaller thavt &ches by 1
within 12 inches of tension saturated silt loam or finer textsodd ;.\ -hesin s?ize pap y
immediatelyoverlying unsaturated coarse sandy loaronaarser b Is d ) i | fully di ioned
texturedsoil that has a depth in the coarser material adetpate - IS drawn 1o scale or 1ully dimensioned.

accommodate distribution cell and dispersal zone. c. Shows the extent of the site evaluated for soil dispersal or
3. A soil profile where redoximorphic features are confingfjeatment. o . . . o
within 24 inches of tension saturated silt loam or finer textso#d 4. Location information for all points under investigation

immediatelyoverlying unsaturated coarse loamy sandaarser including StrU(_ZtUres, property lines and other enCUmbr_ances to the
texturedsoil that has a depth in the coarser material adetmatdreatmentor dispersal component placement on the site.
accommodate distribution cell and dispersal zone. 5. Pertinent elevation data, such as:
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a. Areference to, and description of, a permanent vertical apériodically saturated soil conditions digh groundwater eleva
horizontal reference point or bench mark from which all distancgsn.

andelevations are delineated on the site plan; (b) Documentation shall be in the form of an interpretive eleter
b. The natural, undisturbed surface grade elevation for all spilnation,soil saturation determinatiohydrograph procedure or

profile excavations; artificially controlled navigable water determination pursuant to
c. The percent and direction of land slope for the site undéfs section.

evaluation; (2) INTERPRETIVEDETERMINATIONS. (a) A writtenreport by a
d. Ground surface contour lines at an interval appropicate certifiedsoil tester evaluating and interpreting redoximorsoit

the conditions present; features,or other soil color patterns, may be submitted to the

Separtmentn lieu of high groundwater determination data. The

elevationof any adjacent navigable waters or reservoir; and written report shall conclusively demonstrate that the existing soil
' morphologicalfeatures or color patterns are imaticative of cur

observatiorpipe, the fop of the observation pipe. and the bogioryLcondiions of periodi soil saturatin.
Ipe, P PIpe, (b) The department shall make a determinatiorthe validity

of the observation pipe. ) -
pip 9f the data, results and conclusions set forth in the report.

b) Soil report. A soil evaluation report shall include at leas . . . L
all (of)the foIIcE)wing' P (c) The written report shall include, but is not limited to, all of
) the following information:

1. A site evaluation report pursuant to.gayJ. - .
port p fay. 1. A soil evaluation report pursuant t&&&S 385.40

2. The date soil evaluations were conducted, 2. Aninterpretive review of the site including, but not limited
3. The sites legal description to within 40 acres. to, all of the following: '

4. Soil profile descriptions pursuant toSPS 385.30or all a. Local hydrology
soil profile evaluation excavations. o .

History: Cr. Register April, 2000,No. 532 ef. 7-1-00:CR 02-129am. (3) (a) b. A historical interpretation of the local geomorphology
3. (intro) Register Januarg004 No. 577eff. 2-1-04; correction in (3) (b) 4. made c. Soil disturbance and hydraulic modification.

under s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register December 20No. 672 . .
d. The landscape position atatal topography in the area

SPS 385.50 Governmental unit review . (1) GENeraL. underinvestigation.

() A governmental unit shatkview all soil evaluation reports 3. Soil series and mapping units, if available, for the immedi
andsite evaluation reports within 6 months of receipt. atearea, as listed in the USDA soil survey

(b) Upon completing the review of a soil evaluation report a 4. Data, if anyfrom previous soil saturation determinations
governmentaunit shall accept the report, reject the repeduest in similar soil conditions and landscape position.
additional information or clarification, or requir@erification 5. Any written reports, comments or recommendations by the
undersub.(2). governmentalinit or department staf

(c) When areport is deemed acceptable, a governmental uni{3) SoiL SATURATION DETERMINATION. (a) General. Actual
shall so indicat@nthe report and file the report for future refer elevationsof soil saturationmay be determined at specific sites in
ence. accordancewith the soil saturation determination procedures in

(d) If the report is not acceptable, a governmental simddl  par.(c).
notify the submitter in writing and shall state the deficiencies or (c) Precipitation. 1. Precipitatiomata reported for soil satura
actions,or both, necessary to bring the report into compliangen determination purposes shaitlude monthly totals for Sep
with this chapter or ctSPS 383 temberthrough Mayand daily totals for February throutytay.

(2) VERIFICATION. (@) Soil. 1. The governmental unitorthe 2. Precipitatiordata totals under subtl. shall be from either
departmentmay requirethe property owner or the certified soilthe closest local station to the site where diservation pipe is
testerto provide soil pits in accordance withS2S 385.20 (3pr  installed,or the average from ticlosest local stations to the site.
verification of soil profile evaluation data. If averaging is used, the totals under subaghall be submitted

2. The certified soil tester who is responsible for the sdibr all 3 stations.
reportshall be present at tisge during the verification of soil pro (d) Regional water tables.l. Where sites are subject to a
file evaluation data if so requestedthg governmental unit or the proad, relatively uniform,regional water table, the fluctuation
department. observedover a several year cycle shall be considered.

3. Soil verifications may not be conducted under adverse 2. At such sites, and where free water levels are more than 5
weatheror light conditions that may lead to inaccurate results.feetbelow grade, determinations shall be made using the hydro

(b) Site. 1. The governmental unit or the department mayraph procedures contained in s@#).
requirethe property owneor certified individual who prepared 3. Areasaffected by a regional water table shall be delineated
the site report to provide assistance and equipment to \&@téfy by the department in consultation with théeafed countiesnd
conditions. the Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey

2. The certified individual whas responsible for the site  (g) Fine textued soil. 1. The department may prohibit st
reportshall be present at the site during the verification otsite  yration determinations in fine textured sailith high matric
ditionsif so requested by the governmental unit or departmenpotentialswhere determination results may be inconclusive.

(c) Report. The governmental unit or the department shall 2. |n such cases, the department may approve alternative
completea written report for each soil or site verification eommethodsto addresshe direct determination of saturated or near
pleted,and the results or findings of the report shall be filed withgtyratedsoil conditions not enumerated in this section.

the soil and site evaluation report for future reference. . N .
History: Cr. RegisteyApril, 2000, No. 532eff. 7-1-00; correction in (1) (d), (2) (f) Groundwater elevation observatigpe installation and

e. The floodplain elevatiorif established, and current surfac

(a) 1. made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672 construction. 1. Number of observation pipes. a. At least 3
groundwaterelevation observation pipes shall be installed to

SPS 385.60 Soil saturation determinations. delineatethe area under investigation.
(1) GENERAL. (a) A property owneror the ownés agentmay b. The governmental unit or department may require more

submitdocumentation to prove thadédoximorphic features, or than3 observation pipes to adequately evalpatential soil satu
othersoil color patterns, at a particular site are not indicative odtion conditions.
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2. Observation pipe depth. a. Atthe request of the departmentd. The top of the observation pigball terminate at least 18
or governmental unit, at least one observation pipe shall be corchesabove grade and be provided with a vented cap.
structedto a depth of 15 feet below the ground surfaceetier e. The bottom of the observation pipe shatiminate with a
mine if high groundwater elevation conditions are dueato slotted,or screened pipe. The slots or screen shall ex@¢nd8
perchedwater table and the possible extent of the saturated zoinehesabove the bottom of the pipe and be at least 4 inches below

b. Otherobservation pipes shall terminate at specific deptfigefilter pack seal. The slots or screen shali be hand cut and
below grade that will serve to evaluate where shallow perch&hallbe designed to retain soil particles with a diameter of greater
zonesof soil saturation occur within the soil profile. than0.02 inch.

c. The governmental unit or department may designate sge f. Except for the vented end cap, joints between lergfths
cific observation pipe depths and locations based on soil and Bife€ and fittings shall conform to SPS 384.40

conditions,or experience in a particular geographic area or-topo 9. Finished grade around the observation pipe shall be sloped
graphicposition. awayfrom the observation pipe using soil material.

d. An observation pipe may not be less tBdrinches deep. hd' At ﬁ mirgimum, the u_pperhlijénchels gft?nnulgélsgaee sur
3. Observation pipe construction. The direct observatfon roundingthe observation pipe s sealed by puddied clay

. X " : bentonite,or an equal—parts mixture of soil, bentonite and cement.
soil saturation conditions shall be accomplishiBsdmeans of 0 9 P g

e ; | A surf I may n n ry if the entir il profile i
observationpipes conforming to this subdivision and Flgur%aﬁg_ aceseal may not be necessary if the entire soil profile is

385.60-1. . . . . i. The annular space seal below 12 inchegaitie top of the
a. The observation pipe shall be of a material meeting thger pack seal may be of unspecified soil material.

standardsn s.SPS 384.30able 384.30-1, except that lead pipe ;A filter pack seal shall be installed above the filter pack to

may not be used. o preventsoil migration downward into the filter pack.
b. The inside diameter of an observation pipe may not be less 1 The observation pipe shall be satat least 2 inches of pea

than2 inches or more than 4 inches nominal size. gravelthat extends 4 to 6 inches above the top of the screen or
c. Theborehole diameter shall be 2 to 4 inchegdathan the highestslot. The gravel filter pack is not necessiéihe natural
outsidediameter of the observation pipe. soil is coarse sand or coarser
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Figure 385.60-1

Groundwater Elevation Observation Pipe
Ventedcap on pipe that terminates at least 18

in. above grade to prevent surface water entry

- / and facilitate locating the observation pipe.
\'4 V4
N
Borehole shall be 2-4 in. larger than the
outside diameter of the observation pipe
diameter.

Finished grade sloped away
from observation pipe

L

Upper annular space sealed for at
least 12 in. by puddled clay,
bentonite or an equal parts mixture
of soil, bentonite and cement. A
surface seal is not necessary if the

entire soil profile is sand. Solid wall pipe constructed of materials as

specified in Table 384.30-1. except lead.
Inside diameter of 2-4 in.

Annular space seal below 12 in. is
unspecified soil backfill material.

———

Filter pack seal. Synthetic
fabric or other sealing methods
to prevent soil migration into

the filter pack. \

| O

Filter pack. Set 4-6 in. Bottom of observation pipe must terminate with a
ion pi i ipe. The slots or screen shall
b t eon 2 in. / slotted or screened pipe : .
of pea aravel th -1 extend 6-18 in. above the bottom of the pipe.

of pea gravel that extends
4-6 in. above the top of the
screen or highest slot. The

)
N

AN

filter pack is not required 6-18 in. —_

if in situ soil is coarse sand —

or coarser. _—
—_— | ___—— Open or closed piping.
2in.

(g) Observations.1. Observation periodThe observation (h) Conclusions.1. The highest level of soil saturation shall
periodfor soil saturation determinatiostall begin on or before be considered the highest level of free water observed in an
the appropriate date specified in Figure 385.60-2, and end J@iservatiorpipe on 2 occasions 7 days apart during the observa
1 _ tion period.

2. Alternate observation period. The department may 5 The results of soil saturation determinatiander this sec
approvean alternatebservation period if the data presented-coqi n shall be considered inconclusive if the precipitatiotals
clusively demonstrates equivalency to conditions encounterﬁad d t | d:
during a normal spring observation period. erpar (.C) 0 hot equal or exceed.

3. Minimum frequency Observations shall be made on the & 8-5 inches from September 1 through the last day ef Feb
first day of theobservation period and at least every 7 days-thef&ary; and
afteruntil the observation period is complete. b. 7.6 inches from March 1 through May 31.
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Figure 385.60-2
Latest Date to Begin Spring Soil Saturation Monitoring

Zone A February 15
Zone B March 1
Zone C March 15

(i) Reporting data.1. Within 180 days of the completion of daysmay disqualify the site from future soil saturation or interpre
the observations, 3 copies of the following data shall be submittéde determinations.
to the department for review: (4) HYDROGRAPHPROCEDURE. (a) 1. Except as providead
a. A soil and site evaluation repguiirsuant to sSPS 385.40 subd.3., where regional water table fluctuations are considered in
b. Observation pipe installation, depth, location and elevatici®eepsandy soil, the predicted high groundwater elevation shall be

information. establishedising hydrograph documentation.
c. Precipitation data and name of any local station used. 2. Except as provided in sub8, the highest groundwater
d. Observation dates. elevationshall be determined by direct observatioming the soil
e. Current and any prior observation results. profile evaluation or by one of the hydrograph methods outlined

f. Any governmental unit observations or repgestaining in pars.(b) to (d), whichever is highest. .
to the soil saturation determinatiobservations, observation pipe ~ 3- The department or governmental unit may accept use of
constructionor soil/site conditions. hydrographprocedure to predict regional water table levels on
2. \Within 180 days of the completion of the observations, oreSwhere inclusions of sandy loamfarer soil material, or mas
copyof the data specified in subitl.shall be filed with thgovern ~ SIV€ conditions exist.

mentalunit having jurisdiction. (b) 1. Ifthere is less than 5_feet to free water below original
() Report forms.Soil saturation determination results shall b@rade,the procedures detailed in sip) or (3) shall be used to
reportedon forms specified by the department. determinethe highest predicted groundwater elevatibthe site.

Note: The Department forms required in this chapter are available for a nominal 2. If there is 5 feet or more to free water below origgralde,
fee at telephone 800-DOC-SAL&r 411 (Telecommunications Relay) or dbc- i i
sales@doa.state.wi,uoor at no chayje at the Departmest’' Web site at the h_ydrograph procedure mf"‘y be used_to determine the hlgheSt
http://dsps.wi.goxthrough links to Division of Industry Services forms. predictedgroundwater elevation at the site.

(k) Failure to eport. Failure tdfile soil saturation determina () When free water at the site is 5 to 10 feet below grade, all
tion results with the governmental unit atejppartment within 60 of the following procedures apply:
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1. A completed soil and site evaluation report pursuast to  (5) ARTIFICIALLY CONTROLLED NAVIGABLE WATERS DETER-
SPS385.40that confirms the elevation of free watéobserved, MINATION. (@) If the groundwater elevation at a site is influenced
shallbe prepared. by the artificial control of navigable waters by a recognized-man

2. a. Aslotted or screened groundwater elevation observatRgemenentity, all of the following conditions shall be addressed:
pipe shall be installed at the proposed system locatiandepth 1. If loamy sand or coarser soil textures prevail at a site, the
of at least 12 inches below the free water elevation. groundwaterelevation at the site shall be compared to the current

b. The observation pipe shall be installed pursuant to(8ub. andhighest controlled navigable water elevation.
® 3. 2. The highest normal groundwater elevation at such sites

3. a. The water level in the observation pipe shateberded shallbe the higher of either the observed elevation adjusted
after completion of the observation pipe installation and 7 dagsevationbased on the controlled water

later. . (b) An artificially controllednavigable waters determination
b. The highest of the 2 water levelsall be used to completereport shall be prepared and submitted for review tgtvern
the hydrograph procedure. mentalunit having jurisdictiorupon completion of the determina

4. The permanent USGS groundwater elevation welleis tion and associated report.
asassignedy the governmental unit or department shall be read (6) SoiL SATURATION OBSERVATIONPIPEREMOVAL. The follow
within 24 hours of establishing the actual free water elevationiay requirements shall apply to all groundwater elevation
the site. observatiorpipes installed pursuant to this section:

5. The hydrograph procedure shall templeted and the  (3) Removal timeline.Unless specifically approved by the
resultsshall be submitted for review to the governmental unit hagovernmenta|unit or department, all groundwater elevation

ing jurisdiction in a format specified by the department. observationpipes shall be removed within 60 days after the

Note: The Department forms required in this chapter are available for a nomi H H i H ;
fee at telephone 800-DOC-SAL& 411 (Telecommunications Relay) or dbc- Q:%mpletlonof SO.I| Sallturatlon d?termmatlon' .
sales@doa.state.wi,uor at no chaje at the Departmest Web site at (b) Contamination conduit. Any groundwater elevation

http://dsps.wi.gothrough links to Division Of Inc!ustry Services forms. observa’uorplpe found)y the department or governmental unit to
(d) When free water at the site is more than 10 feet belgy acting as a conduit for groundwater contamination shall be
grade,all of the following procedures apply: orderedremoved immediately

1. A completed soil and site evaluation report pursuast to  (7) veriricarion. (a) Verification. 1. The governmental unit
SPS385.40that confirms the elevation of free watiéobserved, or department may request verification of soil saturation €eter
shallbe prepared. minationspursuant to sSPS 385.50 (2)and proper observation

2. The permanent USGS groundwater elevation welledis  pipe installation pursuant to this section.

assignedo the project by the governmental unit or department 5 The governmental unit or the department may require any
shallbe read within 24 hours of the actfrele water determination groundwaterelevation observation pipe deemed by the govern
atthe site. mentalunit or the department to be in poor contaith the sur

3. The hydrograph procedure shall templeted and the rounding soil to be reinstalled pursuant to this section.
resultsshall be submitted for review to the governmental unit hav (b) On-sitevisits. 1. The governmental unit or department

ing jurisdiction in a format specified by the department. it i ; : ; P
Note: The Department forms required in this chapter are available for a nomirmayVISIt sites during soil saturation determinatjoeriods or at

| . .
fee at telephone 800-DOC-SALE& 41 (Telecommunications Relay) or doc- Gtherreasonable times to determine the accuracy of data.

sales@doa.state.wi,uor at no chaje at the Departmest’ Web site at 2. A written record of on-site visits in suldd.shall be main

http://dsps.wi.gotthrough links to Diyision of Industry Services forms. tainedby the agency conducting the visits.
(e) The governmental unit or the department may request morg;g v~ ¢, register April, 2000, No. 532¢f. 7-1-00:CR 02-129r. and recr
thanone USGS groundwater well or other wells assigned by thgand (3) (h) 1., am. (2) (c) (intro.), (2) (c) 2. b., (3) (i) 1. (intem)l 2., (4) (a) 1.

governmentalunit or the department be used to complete ti§gd 2., (4) (c) (intro.), 2. b., 5., (d) (intro.) and 3(3) (b), cr (4) (&) 3., (4) () and
, and (), . (53nd (6) to be (6) and ter J 2004 No. 5 &f.
hydrographprocedure. B4 Conroctons i () (5 anch (n) mhade et & 13,08 () (b) 7., Bisgeger

(f) The governmental unit or the department may reject er suﬁgz%%%ﬁ\"\éoégézgFigj;}ggacrg-”(;c)ﬂgcg 52-, (cci) f and3(5i)n$r5c9)egigte; Sep L
penduse of thehydrograph procedure when erratic groundwat«%ﬁ 1.a, (@) (0) L. (d) 1., (7) (@) 1. made on@© L. 0 (4)((b) 7'?; W&%)r ”
72

tablesare present due to recent, significant reghavents. Decembe2011 No. 6
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